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The following steps have been taken to allevtlate the existing slump in the coir industry

(i) Our Commercial Representatives stationed in the more important coir importing countries have been apprised of the situation arid asked to endeavour to remove obstacles in the way of imports from India.

(ii) Tiie internal market has also been stimulated by request to State Governments and departments of the Central Govermnent for increased purchase of coir products.

(Ill) The Railway Board has been approacĥ for making available transport facilities.

av) A Coir Conference has been called on the 14th November, 1952, to review the present position in regard to production and demand and to suggest further measures for improving quality, standardization and maî
keting of cotlr and coir products. This Conference would also consider the setting up of a Coir Control Board.

(v) To relieve immediate unemploy-
n̂ent, steps are being taken to start civil works in the Travancore-Cochin area. Estimates are under preparation.

S(me relief to the existing unemployment among coir workers will acWeved by two Community
I, proposed to be

esUbhshed in the Travancore-Cochin

(vi) The Central Government has decided to give grants for the setting up of co-operative societies in Travancore-Cochin to give all-round assist̂ce to the Coir Industry Negotiations in this respect are under way with the State Government.

BfJDGET FOR Community Project in

BiftAR

*153. Shri Sorea: Will the Minister of be pleased to state whether me Bihar Government have prepared the estimated proiect budget for the (Expenditure Involyed under TT—dB ‘Won-redurring** and “Recurring” for the duration of the Community Project?

The Minister of Planning and Irriga-
ttim laid Powfer (ShH Nanaa): This
IS under preparation by the Bihar
Government.

Firms MANUFACTtJiuNG Motor Cars

*154. Shri Krislma Chaadra: Will the Mihister of and liffliistfy be pleased to state;

(a) the names of firms manufacturing motor cars and their parts in India with the capital invested by each one of them ailid the money-wortii of totaOi maiiufacture made by each during thif calendar year 1951;

(b) whether the Grovemment of India have given any patronage to this industry through purchases effected by them;

(c) whether Government have iŝ ̂
any instructions to their various depart ments and State Governments to patro*
nise the industry thrOugh purchase of a portion of their requirements in motor cars and trucks;

(d) the amount of purchases made by the Government of India and various State Governments during 1951-52;

(e) whether the Government of India have sloppM or restricted the import of motor cars, trucks, etc., from forei@ci
countries in order to help the nascent industry;

(f) what other help and assistance the GrOvemm«it of India have rendered to this industry; and

(g) whether it is a fact that the firm manufacturing Hindustan Motor has stopped further manufacture owing to dearth of sale?

Minister of ConinieTce anfl Indostry (SKii T. T. KrishnimiacliapI):
(a) Complete cars are not yet manufactured in India. A statement is laid on the Table of the House containing the names of firms with a manufacturing programme along with the capital invested by tĥn. [See Appendix I. annexure No. 34].

(b) The bulk requirements of motor vehicles for the Defence Services ai«
obtained from Indian firms.

(c) Instructions have been issued to the Ministries of the Gtovemment of India that cars and trucks made in India should be patronised. State Governments have also been requited to do so. In addition State Governments have been asked to purchase only automobiles which are likely to be m̂ ufactured in India in respect' of their requirements for State Transport
Services.

(d) Information is being collected and will be furnished to the House as soon as possible.

(e) imports are restricted and regulated each half year accoî nit tO the supply and demand position.

(f) The attention of the hon. Mmber is invited to the answer to partis (b) and (c) of Stanied Question No. 45 on 5-11-1952.

(g) No, Sir.

